© 00 N o o b~ w N PP

N N DN DN DN NN NN R R P R R R R R R
® N o R W N B O © N o oM W N B O

Case4:09-cv-00037-CW Document391 Filed03/30/12 Pagel of 4

GORDON P. ERSPAMER (CA SBN 83364)
GErspamer@mofo.com

EUGENE ILLOVSKY (CA SBN 117892)
Elllovsky@mofo.com

STACEY M. SPRENKEL (CA SBN 241689)
SSprenkel @mofo.com

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

425 Market Street

San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: 415.268.7000

Facsimile: 415.268.7522

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Vietnam Veterans of America; Swordsto
Plowshares: Veterans Rights Organization;
Bruce Price; Franklin D. Rochelle; Larry
Meirow; Eric P. Muth; David C. Dufrane;
Wray C. Forrest; Tim Michael Josephs; and
William Blazinski

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

OAKLAND DIVISION

VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA et al.,

Plaintiffs,

V.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY et al.,

Defendants.

CaseNo. CV 09-0037-CW

DECLARATION OF

TIM MICHAEL JOSEPHSIN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
CLASSCERTIFICATION

[AMENDED VERSION PURSUANT
TO MARCH 29, 2012 ORDER]

Hearing Date:  April 5, 2012

Time: 2:00 p.m.
Courtroom: 2, 4th Floor
Judge: Hon. Claudia Wilken

Complaint filed January 7, 2009

PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

JOSEPHS DECL. IN SUPP. OF PLS.” MOT. FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION REPLY

Case No. CV 09-0037-CW
sf-3121495




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case4:09-cv-00037-CW Document391 Filed03/30/12 Page2 of 4

I, Tim Michael Josephs, declare as follows:

1. I am an individual Plaintiff in the instant action and proposed class representative
for the Proposed Class. 1 submit this Declaration in support of Plaintiffs’ Reply in Support of
Motion for Class Certification. I make this Declaration based on my personal knowledge. If
called as a witness, [ would testify to the facts set forth below.

2. It is my understanding that I was exposed to nerve agents while participating in
testing at Edgewood Arsenal. To this day, I do not know the identities of those nerve agents.

3. I have been diagnosed with Parkinson’s disease and hypertension.

4, I applied for Department of Veterans® Affairs (“DVA”) health benefits in
September 2009

REDACTE

JOSEPHS DECL. IN SUPP. OF PLS.” MOT. FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION REPLY
Case No. CV 09-0037-CW
§f-3121495



VET1
Typewritten Text
REDACTED


w0 -1 N

10
11
12

13 -

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case4:09-cv-00037-CW Document391 Filed03/30/12 Page3 of 4

REDACTE

JOSEPHS DECL. IN SUPP. OF PLS.” MOT. FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION REPLY
Case No. CV 09-0037-CW
sf-3121493



VET1
Typewritten Text
REDACTED


10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case4:09-cv-00037-CW Document391 Filed03/30/12 Page4 of 4

REDACTE

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the

foregoing iijt’ge and correct and that this Declaration was executed in McHenry, Maryland on

SO,

/ Tim Michael T ose’lﬁls N

-4
this Cﬂ / day of March, 2012.

JosEPHS DECL. IN SUPP, OF PLS.” MOT. FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION REPLY 3
Case No. CV 09-0037-CW
sf-3121495



VET1
Typewritten Text
REDACTED


	Joseps cover.pdf
	DEC - Josephs - FILED UNDER SEAL
	Josephs - FUS caption.pdf
	Josephs Dec - signed




