## Case4:09-cv-00037-CW Document391 Filed03/30/12 Page1 of 4

1	GORDON P. ERSPAMER (CA SBN 83364)		
2	GErspamer@mofo.com EUGENE ILLOVSKY (CA SBN 117892)		
3	EIllovsky@mofo.com STACEY M. SPRENKEL (CA SBN 241689)		
4	SSprenkel@mofo.com MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP		
5	425 Market Street San Francisco, California 94105-2482		
6	Telephone: 415.268.7000 Facsimile: 415.268.7522		
7	Attorneys for Plaintiffs Vietnam Veterans of America; Swords to		
8	Plowshares: Veterans Rights Organization; Bruce Price; Franklin D. Rochelle; Larry		
9	Meirow; Eric P. Muth; David C. Dufrane; Wray C. Forrest; Tim Michael Josephs; and William Blazinski		
11	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
12	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
13	OAKLAND DIVISION		
14			
15	VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA et al.,	Case No. CV 09-0037-CW	
16	Plaintiffs,	DECLARATION OF	
17	v.	TIM MICHAEL JOSEPHS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' REPLY	
18	CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY et al.,	IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION	
19	Defendants.	[AMENDED VERSION PURSUANT	
20		<b>TO MARCH 29, 2012 ORDER</b> ]	
21		Hearing Date: April 5, 2012 Time: 2:00 p.m.	
22		Courtroom: 2, 4th Floor	
23		Judge: Hon. Claudia Wilken	
24		Complaint filed January 7, 2009	
25	PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION		
26			
27			
28	JOSEPHS DECL. IN SUPP. OF PLS.' MOT. FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION REPLY Case No. CV 09-0037-CW sf-3121495		

1	I, Tim Michael Josephs, declare as follows:	
2	1. I am an individual Plaintiff in the instant action and proposed class representative	
3	for the Proposed Class. I submit this Declaration in support of Plaintiffs' Reply in Support of	
4	Motion for Class Certification. I make this Declaration based on my personal knowledge. If	
5	called as a witness, I would testify to the facts set forth below.	
6	2. It is my understanding that I was exposed to nerve agents while participating in	
7	testing at Edgewood Arsenal. To this day, I do not know the identities of those nerve agents.	
8	3. I have been diagnosed with Parkinson's disease and hypertension.	
9	4. I applied for Department of Veterans' Affairs ("DVA") health benefits in	
10	September 2009	
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18	REDACTED	
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

## Case4:09-cv-00037-CW Document391 Filed03/30/12 Page3 of 4

1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14	REDACTED	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
ļ	JOSEPHS DECL. IN SUPP. OF PLS.' MOT, FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION REPLY	

JOSEPHS DECL. IN SUPP. OF PLS.' MOT, FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION REPLY Case No. CV 09-0037-CW sf-3121495

## Case4:09-cv-00037-CW Document391 Filed03/30/12 Page4 of 4

1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10	REDACTED	
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16 17		
17		
18 19		
20	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the	
21	foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed in McHenry, Maryland on	
22	this day of March, 2012.	130
23	uns <u>—</u> uny or ivitation, 2012.	<i>"</i>
24	7- Chelled Tim Violand Location	and the second
25	Tim Michael Josephs	
26		
27		
28		
- 1	A I	